Financial assets sold under

  repurchase agreements 12,021,538 2,535,715 – – – – 14,557,253

Due to customers 190,416,911 32,018,909 50,803,680 60,959,813 194,284 297,429 334,691,026

Debt securities issued 997,718 – 226,771 11,480,624 1,198,656 – 13,903,769

Other financial liabilities – – – – – 13,897,748 13,897,748

Total financial liabilities 259,044,691 104,172,990 78,557,203 72,940,437 1,392,940 14,195,177 530,303,438

Interest rate gap (115,100,901) (23,279,825) 80,244,957 95,903,055 3,934,213 (9,539,485) 32,162,014

144

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2016
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

BANK OF TIANJIN CO., LTD.

INTERIM REPORT 2016

43.	FINANCIAL  RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

43.3	Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or downward shift of 100 basis points in

RMB’s yield curve on the net interest income and other comprehensive income, based on the Group’s position

of interest-generating assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of the period.

Six months ended 30 June Year ended 31 December

2016 2015

Other Other

Net interest comprehensive Net interest comprehensive

income income income income

+100 basis points 195,677 (443,998) 472,354 (310,948)

- 100 basis points (195,677) 475,852 (472,354) 328,725

The sensitivity analysis on net interest income is carried out based on reasonably possible changes in interest

rates in the coming year with the assumption that the structure of financial assets and financial liabilities held at

the end of the period remains unchanged.

The sensitivity analysis on other comprehensive income is the effect on changes of fixed rate available-for-sale

financial assets at the end of the period after adjusting for reasonably possible changes in interest rates.

43.4	Operational risk

Operational risk refers to the risk arising from inadequate or failed internal control procedures, personnel and